at D e c e m b e r 31, 2002 is $10,170,575 (2001 - $10,170,575) and the obligation to make payments w i l l cease i n
July 2003.

(b) Certa in of the shareholders of Huckleberry other than the C o m p a n y have provided letters of credit
totaling $2.0 mi l l ion on behalf of Huckleberry to secure future site reclamation deposits. I f these letters of credit
were to be exercised by the holder then Huckleberry w o u l d be obligated to reimburse the shareholders for the
$2.0 m i l l i o n pa id out by them under the letters of credit.

32

If J l J J : l l i l M M « i l » i l C O R P O R A T I O N (FORMERLY IMI IMPERIAL METALS INC.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2002 and 2001 (Information as of December 31, 2001 and for the Year Ended December 31, 2001 is Proforma and Unaudited)

I M P E R I A L M E T A L S

14. J O I N T V E N T U R E

T h e consolidated financial statements of the C o m p a n y are cc mprised of the fol lowing amounts which include the
Company's share of joint venture assets, liabilities and results of operations from Huckleberry :

2002 2001

Huckleberry Imperial Consolidated Unaudited Proforma
(50% interest) (excluding Total (Note 17)

Huckleberry) Huckleberry
(50% interest)

Balance Sheet

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,299,427 $ 1,292,158 $ 2,591,585 $ 1,149,846
Other current assets 8,585,476 2,954,702 11,540,178 8,644,214
M i n e r a l properties 39,424,740 9,715,727 49,140,467 52,937,227
Other assets 104,568 8,640,357 8,744,925 104,794

49,414,211 22,602,944 72,017,155 62,836,081
Accounts payable and accrued charges (5,172,687) (2,747,377) (7,920,064) (4,248,249)
L o n g term debt, inc luding

current port ion (75,334,800) (4,370,814) (79,705,614) (73,504,969)
Other liabilities (1,164,714) (7,482,097) (8,646,811) (1,164,714)

N e t assets $ (32,257,990) $ 8,002,656 $ (24,255,334) $ (16,081,851)

Statement of Loss

Revenues $ 45,590,537 $ 1,648,206 $ 47,238,743 $ 45,565,164
Expenses 61,766,675 8,440,151 70,206,826 55,990,133

N e t Loss $ (16,176,138) $ (6,791,945) $ (22,968,083) $ (10,424,969)

Statement of Cash Flows

Cash flow f rom operations $ 3,112,567 $ (2,076,546) $ 1,036,021 $ 6,095,632
N e t change i n non cash

operating balances 983,175 1,046,273 2,029,448 (676,041)

Operat ing activities 4,095,742 (1,030,273) 3,065,469 5,419,591
F inanc ing activities (565,929) - (565,929) (633,917)
Investment activities (3,380,232) 2,038,493 (1,341,739) (4,834,139)

Increase (decrease) i n cash
and cash equivalents $ 149,581 $ 1,008,220 $ 1,157,801 $ (48,465)

33

I M P E R I A L M E T A L S C O R P O R A T I O N (FORMERLY IMI IMPERIAL METALS INC.)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2002 and 2001 (Information as of December 31, 2001 and for the Year Ended December 31, 2001 is Proforma and Unaudited)

The Company's share of related party transactions and balances wi th the Company's joint venture partners are as
follows:

2002

$ 972,386

$ 81,388

$ 15,152,183

$ 43,761,806

$ 11,304,505

$ 2,058,822

2001
(Unaudited Proforma

-Note 17)

$ 2,239,311

$ 29,768

$ 13,256,824

$ 42,428,234

$ 11,580,434